

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC.,
BARRON COUNTY DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES, INC.,
DIVERSIFIED SERVICES, INC., BLACK RIVER INDUSTRIES,
INC., AND HEADWATERS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW
COMMISSION AND STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT
OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KYLE H. TORVINEN
TORVINEN, JONES &
SAUNDERS, S.C.
823 Belknap Street
Suite 222
Superior, WI 54880

ERIC C. RASSBACH
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS R. REAVES
COLTEN L. STANBERRY
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Federal Unemployment Tax Act and the religious purposes exemption	5
B. Catholic Charities and its religious mission	8
C. Catholic Charities seeks to participate in the Wisconsin bishops’ unemployment assistance program.	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The decision below deepens a 4-4 split over whether states can, consonant with the First Amendment, deny church organizations a tax exemption because they do not engage in “typical” religious activities.	15

A.	Four states, to avoid constitutional infringement, focus on whether an organization has sincere religious beliefs motivating its activities.	16
B.	By contrast, four states now hold that state agencies can review the activities of a religious organization to determine whether they are “typical” religious behavior without running afoul of the Constitution.	21
C.	The decision below violates the First Amendment.	23
1.	The decision below favors some religions over others.	23
2.	The decision below entangles courts in religious questions.	27
3.	The decision below interferes with church autonomy.	29
II.	The decision below also deepens a split among lower courts over whether federal constitutional violations must be proven “beyond a reasonable doubt.”	31
A.	Federal courts apply a “plain showing” or “clearly demonstrated” burden of proof to federal constitutional claims.	31
B.	Some state courts continue to use “beyond a reasonable doubt” as a working standard for deciding federal constitutional claims.	33

C. “Beyond a reasonable doubt” is the wrong standard for federal constitutional claims.....	35
III. This case is an ideal vehicle.....	36
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
Opinion, <i>Catholic Charities Bureau, Inc., et al. v. State of Wisconsin Labor and Industry Review, et al.</i> , No. 2020AP2007 (Wis. Mar. 14, 2024).....	1a
Remittitur, <i>Catholic Charities Bureau, Inc., et al. v. State of Wisconsin Labor and Industry Review, et al.</i> , No. 2020AP2007 (Wis. Apr. 24, 2024).....	123a
Opinion of Court of Appeals, District III, <i>Catholic Charities Bureau, Inc., et al. v. State of Wisconsin Labor and Industry Review, et al.</i> , No. 2020AP2007 (Wis. Feb. 14, 2023).....	125a
Certification by Court of Appeals, District III, <i>Catholic Charities Bureau, Inc., et al. v. State of Wisconsin Labor and Industry Review, et al.</i> , No. 2020AP2007 (Wis. Dec. 7, 2021).....	169a
Order of Circuit Court, Douglas County, <i>Catholic Charities Bureau, Inc., et al. v. State of Wisconsin Labor and Industry</i>	

<i>Review, et al.</i> , No. 2019CV324 (Thimm, J.) (Oct. 23, 2020)	189a
Transcript of Oral Argument & Circuit Court’s Decision, <i>Catholic Charities Bureau, Inc., et al. v. State of Wisconsin Labor and Industry Review, et al.</i> , No. 2019CV324 (Thimm, J.) (Oct. 22, 2020)	191a
LIRC Decision – Barron Cnty. Dev. Servs. (Oct. 16, 2019)	212a
LIRC Decision – Black River Indus. (Oct. 16, 2019)	228a
LIRC Decision – CCB (Oct. 16, 2019)	244a
LIRC Decision – Diversified Servs. (Oct. 16, 2019)	259a
LIRC Decision – Headwaters (Oct. 16, 2019)	275a
Decision of ALJ Galvin – Headwaters (May 15, 2018).....	291a
Decision of ALJ Galvin – Diversified Servs. (May 15, 2018).....	303a
Decision of ALJ Galvin – CCB (May 15, 2018).....	315a
Decision of ALJ Galvin – Black River Indus. (May 15, 2018).....	327a

Decision of ALJ Galvin – Barron Cnty. Dev. Servs. (May 15, 2018).....	339a
DWD Initial Determination – Headwaters (May 25, 2017).....	351a
DWD Initial Determination – Headwaters (May 11, 2017).....	353a
DWD Initial Determination – Diversified Servs. (May 25, 2017).....	355a
DWD Initial Determination – Diversified Servs. (May 11, 2017).....	357a
DWD Initial Determination – CCB (May 24, 2017).....	359a
DWD Initial Determination – CCB (May 11, 2017).....	361a
DWD Initial Determination – Black River Indus. (May 25, 2017)	363a
DWD Initial Determination – Black River Indus. (May 11, 2017)	365a
DWD Initial Determination – Barron Cnty. Dev. Servs. (May 24, 2017)	367a
DWD Initial Determination – Barron Cnty. Dev. Servs. (May 11, 2017)	369a
Guiding Principles of Governance for the Social Ministry of CCB in the Diocese of Superior.....	371a

Letter from IRS to USCCB re Group Exemption (June 2, 2017)	386a
Memo from USCCB General Counsel to Subordinate Organizations Under USCCB Group Ruling re 2017 Group Ruling (June 8, 2017)	389a
The Official Catholic Directory (2017)	403a
Notice of Acceptance, Group Ruling from USCCB General Counsel to Diocese of Superior (Wis. July 17, 2015)	413a
CCB Internal Chart of Organization	415a
Role of CCB Membership	416a
CCB Programs & Services	418a
Process to Nominate Candidates to the Board of CCB for the Approval of the Bishop	419a
Role of CCB Executive Director	421a
Guiding Principles of Corporate Affiliation, CCB	422a
Model Letter from CCB Executive Director to New Employee	426a
CCB Mission Statement (Jan. 18, 1989)	428a
CCB Code of Ethics (Jan. 16, 1991)	429a
CCB Statement of Philosophy	431a

Church Unemployment Pay Program (Dec. 1, 2008).....	432a
Letter from CCB to DWD Requesting Withdrawal (Dec. 5, 2003)	450a
DWD Initial Determination – CCB (Jan. 30, 2004).....	451a
Letter from CCB to DWD Requesting Hearing (Feb. 9, 2004).....	453a
Decision by ALJ Prock – CCB (Feb. 18, 2005).....	455a
LIRC Decision – CCB (Apr. 28, 2005).....	461a
Model Letter from Headwaters Director to New Employee.....	464a
Barron Cnty. Dev. Servs. Employee Handbook	466a
Letter from CCB & Sub-Entities to DWD Requesting Withdrawal (Oct. 21, 2016)	476a
Dep’t of Indus., Lab. & Hum. Rels. Initial Determination – Black River Indus. (Feb. 10, 1983).....	482a

Dep't of Indus., Lab. & Hum. Rels. Initial Determination – Headwaters (Feb. 10, 1983).....	486a
Dep't of Indus., Lab. & Hum. Rels. “Employer’s Report” – CCB (Nov. 18, 1971).....	490a
Dep't of Indus., Lab. & Hum. Rels. Initial Determination – CCB (Dec. 29, 1971).....	495a
<i>Challenge Center, Inc. v. LIRC</i> , No. 14-CV-384 (Wis. Cir. Ct., Douglas Cty. Nov. 18, 2015) (unpublished decision)	497a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bleich v. Maimonides Sch.</i> , 849 N.E.2d 185 (Mass. 2006)	6
<i>By The Hand Club for Kids, NFP, Inc. v. Department of Emp. Sec.</i> , 188 N.E.3d 1196 (Ill. Ct. App. 2020)	19-20
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)	1, 7-8
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	27, 28, 31
<i>Cathedral Arts Project, Inc. v. Department of Econ. Opportunity</i> , 95 So.3d 970 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)	23
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	23-24
<i>Community Lutheran Sch. v. Iowa Dep’t of Job Serv.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 1982)	17
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	27, 28

<i>Czigler v. Administrator</i> , 501 N.E.2d 56 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985)	20
<i>Department of Emp. v. Champion Bake- N-Serve, Inc.</i> , 592 P.2d 1370 (Idaho 1979)	16-17
<i>Employment Sec. Admin. v. Baltimore Lutheran High Sch. Ass'n</i> , 436 A.2d 481 (Md. 1981)	22-23
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 854 P.2d 1270 (Colo. 1993).....	33
<i>Federal Housing Admin. v. Darlington, Inc.</i> , 358 U.S. 84 (1958)	32
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	26
<i>Grace Lutheran Church v. North Dakota Emp. Sec. Bureau</i> , 294 N.W.2d 767 (N.D. 1980)	19
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	30
<i>Housing Fin. & Dev. Corp. v. Castle</i> , 898 P.2d 576 (Haw. 1995)	34
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 955 P.2d 377 (Wash. 1998)	35

<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	29, 30
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 843 A.2d 500 (Conn. 2004)	33
<i>Kendall v. Director of Div. of Emp. Sec.</i> , 473 N.E.2d 196 (Mass. 1985)	18-19
<i>Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960)	30
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	24
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. 457 (1870)	32
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	35
<i>Mayo v. Wisconsin Injured Patients & Families Comp. Fund</i> , 914 N.W.2d 678 (Wis. 2018).....	35-36
<i>In re Mental Commitment of Christopher S.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 109 (Wis. 2016).....	34
<i>Mid Vt. Christian Sch. v. Department of Emp. & Training</i> , 885 A.2d 1210. (Vt. 2005).....	19
<i>Mississippi Comm'n on Env't Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	31

<i>Nampa Christian Schs. Found., Inc. v. State of Idaho,</i> 719 P.2d 1178 (Idaho 1986)	17
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.,</i> 434 U.S. 125 (1977)	27
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland,</i> 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	24
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,</i> 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	27, 29
<i>People v. Ford,</i> 773 P.2d 1059 (Colo. 1989).....	33
<i>Powder River County v. State,</i> 60 P.3d 357 (Mont. 2002)	34
<i>Powell v. Pennsylvania,</i> 127 U.S. 678 (1888)	32
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	31
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v. Emami,</i> 142 S. Ct. 421 (2021)	24
<i>Samaritan Inst. v. Prince-Walker,</i> 883 P.2d 3 (Colo. 1994).....	21-22

<i>Schwartz v. Maine Unemployment Ins. Comm'n, No. AP-2003-028 (Me. Super. Ct. Aug. 25, 2004)</i>	18
<i>Schwartz v. Unemployment Ins. Comm'n, 895 A.2d 965 (Me. 2006)</i>	18
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976)</i>	30
<i>Sinking-Fund Cases, 99 U.S. 700 (1878)</i>	32
<i>Society Ins. v. LIRC, 786 N.W.2d 385 (Wis. 2010)</i>	34
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc., 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)</i>	25
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota, 451 U.S. 772 (1981)</i>	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Stanton v. Stanton, 421 U.S. 7 (1975)</i>	32
<i>State v. Grevious, 223 N.E.3d 323 (Ohio 2022)</i>	35
<i>State v. Smith, 780 N.W.2d 90 (Wis. 2010)</i>	34

In re Termination of Parental Rts.,
694 N.W.2d 344 (Wis. 2005)..... 34

*Terwilliger v. St. Vincent Infirmary
Med. Ctr.*,
804 S.W.2d 696 (Ark. 1991) 21

United States v. Brunner,
726 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 31

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000) 31

Varner v. Martin,
21 W. Va. 534 (1883) 36

Walz v. Tax Comm’n,
397 U.S. 664 (1970) 27

*Wimberly v. Labor & Indus. Rels.
Comm’n of Mo.*,
479 U.S. 511 (1987) 5-6

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970) 34-35

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 3301 *et seq.* 1, 4-5, 6, 7, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1257 4

28 U.S.C. § 1341 1, 16

Ala. Code § 25-4-10..... 7

Alaska Stat. § 23.20.526..... 7

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-615.....	7
Ark. Code § 11-10-210	7
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 634.5.....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-70-140	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-222	6
D.C. Code § 51-101	6
Del. Code tit. 19, § 3302	6
Fla. Stat. § 443.1216.....	7
Ga. Code § 34-8-35.....	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 383-7.....	7
Idaho Code § 72-1316A.....	6
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 405/211.3.....	7
Ind. Code § 22-4-8-2.....	6
Iowa Code § 96.1A	6
Kan. Stat. § 44-703	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 341.055	6
La. Stat. § 23:1472.....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151A, § 6.....	6
Md. Labor & Empl. § 8-208.....	7

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 26 § 1043.....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 421.43	7
Minn. Stat. § 268.035	7
Miss. Code § 71-5-11.....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 288.034.9.....	6
Mont. Code § 39-51-204.....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 96-1.....	6
N.D. Cent. Code § 52-01-01	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 282-A:9	7
N.J. Stat. § 43:21-19	7
N.M. Stat. § 51-1-42	7
N.Y. Lab. Law § 563	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-604	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 612.121	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 4141.01.....	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 40 § 1-210	6
2005 Or. Laws Ch. 218	7
43 Pa. Con. Stat. § 753	6
628 R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-42-8	7

S.C. Code § 41-27-260.....	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 61-1-36	6
Tenn. Code § 50-7-207.....	7
Tex. Lab. Code § 201.066.....	7
Utah Code § 35A-4-205	7
Va. Code § 60.2-213	6
Vt. Stat. tit. 21, § 1301	7
W. Va. Code § 21A-1A-17	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 50.44.040	6
Wis. Stat. § 108.02.....	5, 7, 8
Wyo. Stat. § 27-3-105.....	7
 Other Authorities	
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	36
Congregation for Bishops, <i>Directory for the Pastoral Ministry of Bishops “Apostolorum Successores”</i> (2004)	11
Christopher R. Green, <i>Clarity and Reasonable Doubt in Early State-Constitutional Review</i> , 57 S. Tex. L. Rev. 169 (2015)	33

Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace, <i>Compendium of the Social Doctrine of the Church</i> (2004).....	10-11
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Deus Caritas Est</i> (2005)	10, 11
Pope Paul VI, <i>Apostolicam Actuositatem</i> (1965)	10, 11
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Rise and Fall of Judicial Self-Restraint</i> , 100 Cal. L. Rev. 519 (2012).....	32-33, 35
Hugh Spitzer, <i>Reasoning v. Rhetoric: The Strange Case of “Unconstitutional Beyond a Reasonable Doubt”</i> , 74 Rutgers U. L. Rev. 1429 (2022).....	32, 33
James Bradley Thayer, <i>The Origin and Scope of the American Doctrine of Constitutional Law</i> , 7 Harv. L. Rev. 129 (1893)	32
James Q. Whitman, <i>The Origins of Reasonable Doubt</i> (2008)	32
